In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
Insoivency (England &
Wales) Rules 2Gi6.

AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

&

Companies House

o
<
[m]
24
s
=
<
uy

IR

22/06/2019
COMPANIES HOUSE

#209

1 |}

Compan; humber

Company details
[ofs ofofafeisfa

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

K I
Company name in full | P & H Direct Van Sales Limited

bold black capitats.

f
i
!
;

Administrator's name

!
2 |

Full forenameis) ‘ Zelf a(
i

Surname ! Hussain i
Administrator’s address
Building name/number{ 7
[ r"___ U — T ST TR s e e — =
Street | More Londor Riverside

— e —
. b _ , _
Post town ; London
County/Region i -

o e e B S e

e s el 1] 2 R] 7] |
Country 1 E
I Administrator's name ©

i e l’_ . T
Full forename(s) | lan David 1@ Other administrator

- i - Use this section to tell us aboust

Surname | Green another administrator.

Administrator's address @

Building name/number fr;

& 0ther administrator
Use this section to tel! us about

Street more London Riverside

another administrator,

.

Post town I Lendon

County/Region i

slelilzfrl7l |

E&tmde ;
|
j

Country

9417 Version 1.0



AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

s 1

Period of pragress report

From date

To date

T [ [afefife
T Pols alolife

Progress report

B 1 attach a copy of the progress report

ﬂ Sign and date

Administratﬂr’s Signature _ -
signature x 7 -

Signature date "_{ F ]T‘a‘j? E FO— [’TP?

D4/17 Version 1.0



www.pwe.co.uk/palmerandharvey

[

Joint administrators’ progress report
from 28 November 2018 to 277 May
2019

Palmer & Harvey McLane Limited
CR-~2017-008976

Palmer & Harvey McLane (Holdings) Limited
CR-2017-008968

20 June 2019 Palmer & Harvey (Holdings) Plc
CR-2017-008977

P&H (1925) Limited
CR-2017-008978

P & H Direct Van Sales Limited
CR-2017-008975

P&H Sweetdirect Limited
CR-2017-008972

P&H Snacksdirect Limited
CR-2017-008979

All in administration

In the High Court of Justice, Business and Property
Courts of England and Wales, Insolvency and
Companies List (ChD)

N A

pwc



www.pwe.co.uk/paimerandharvey

Contents

Abbreviations and definitions

Key messages

Qverview of what we've done to date
Progress since we last reported
Appendix A: Receipts and payments
Appendix B: Expenses

Appendix C: Remuneration update
Appendix D: Pre-administration costs

Appendix E: Other information

13

17

20

26

27

PwC « Contents



i
Abbreviations and definitions

The following table shows the abbreviations and insolvency terms that may be used in this report:

Abbreviation or definition

ABIs

Administrators/we/us/our

BEIS

Companies

EBTs
P&H /

Palmer & Harvey Group

Group
GVA
HMRC
1A86
IR16
PPF

preferential creditors

prescribed part

PwC
RoT
RPS
Sch B11A86

secured creditor

Security Agent

Meaning

Asset Based Lenders, namely Barclays Bank Ple, HSBC Invoice Finance (UK) Limited,
PNC Business Credit (a trading name of PNC Financial Services UK Limited), RBS
Invoice Finance Limited and Santander UK Ple

Matthew Boyd Callaghan, Ian David Green and Zelf Hussain to 10 May 2019
Jan David Green and Zelf Hussain from 10 May 2019

Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy

Palmer & Harvey (Holdings) Plc “Ple”

Palmer & Harvey McLane (Holdings) Limited “Holdings”
Palmer & Harvey McLane Limited “PHML”

P & H (1925) Limited “1925”

P & H Direct Van Sales Limited “DVS”

P&H Snacksdirect Limited “Snacksdirect”
P&H Sweetdirect Limited “Sweetdirect”
Employee benefit trusts

“the Companies & P&H Direct Limited”

The above Companies, WS Retail Limited and all other companies in the wider group
GVA Grimley

HM Revenue & Customs

Insolvency Act 1986

Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Pension Protection Fund

Primarily employee claims for unpaid wages earned in the four months before the
insolvency up to £800, holiday pay and unpaid pension contributions in certain
cirenmstances

The amount set aside for unsecured creditors from floating charge funds in accordance
with Section 176A IA86 and the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Retention of title

Redundancy Fayments Service, part of the Insolvency Service, which is an executive
agency sponsored by BEIS, and which authorises and pays the statutory claims of
employees of insolvent companies under the Employment Rights Act 1996

Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

A ereditor with security in respect of their debt, in accordance with Section 248 1A86

Barclays Bank Ple, a secured creditor



Abbreviation or definiton
SIP

SIP 9
SIP13

Tobacco Companies / TCs
unsecured creditors

Vans business or Vans
‘Wholesale

Meaning

Statement of Insolvency Practice. SIPs are issued to insolvency practitioners under
procedures agreed between the insolvency regulatory authorities. SIPs set out principles
and key compliance standards with which insolvency practitioners are required to
comply.

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9: Payments to insolvency office holders and their
associates

Statement of Insclvency Practice 13: Disposal of assets to connected parties in an
insolvency process

Impertal Brands Finance Plc and Gallaber Limited

"Creditors who are neither secured nor preferential

DVS, Snacksdirect and Sweetdirect collectively
The principal business of PHML




[
Key messages

Why we've sent you this report

I'm writing to update you on the progress of the administration of the Companies in the six months since our
last report dated 19 December 2018.

You can still view our earlier reports on our website at www.pwc.co.uk/palmerandharvey.

How much creditors may receive

The following table summarises the possible cutcome for creditors*, based on what we currently know.

Comp any ?etfured creditors Pre-ferentinl creditors Ul:secu:ed cmdimrs—
p in E) (pin £) {pin £)

PHML

‘This repart: ABLs 100p 100p Uptoap
TCs gz-toop

Last repart: ABLs 100p Nil Nl
TCs go-100p

Holdings

This report: ABLs 100p NfA NR
TCs gz-1007p

Last report: ABLs 100p N/A il
TCs go-100p

Ple

This report: ABLs 100p NfA Nil
TCs g2-100p

Last report: ABLs tc0p N/A Nil
TCs go-100p

1925

This report: PHPF TBC
AfLs 100p N/A Nit
TCs gz-100p

Last report: PPFTBC
ABLs j00p N/ &, Nit
TCs go-100p

Snacksdirect

This report: ABLs ioop 100p Uptoayp
TCs g2-100p

Least regort: ABls 1a0p 100p Uptoip
TCs go-100p

Sweetdirect

This report; ABLs 100p 100p Upto1p
TCs g2-r00p

Last repart: ABLs 100p Laop Uptowp
TCs go-100p

Dvs

This report; ABLs 100p aop Uptap
TCs g2-100p

Last report: ABLs soop 100p Uptop
TCs go-100p

*Please note this guidance on dividends is only an indication and should not be used as the main basis of any bad debt provision or debt
trading,



Secured creditors

We don’t think the secured creditors will be fully repaid their lending and accrued interest out of their security
over the Group’s assets. On appointment, the total value of the secured lending was £253.5m. At present the
total amount owing across the Group to the secured creditors is £266.8m as a result of the ongoing interest
accrual.

At the date of appointment, the debt due to the ABLs was £187.4m, secured by way of fixed and floating charges
over the Group’s assets. This security is first-ranking, subject to the fixed charge security in 1925 which is noted
below. The debt to the ABLs has been repaid in full.

The Tobacco Companies held second ranking security over the Group's assets (subject to the security in 1925)
and were owed £66.1m on appointment. Funds will be available for distribution to the Tobacco Companies as a
resuit of the ABLs’ debt being discharged in full. We currently anticipate a return of 92-100% to the Tobacco
Companies. The timing of future distributions to the Tebacco Companies is cutrently 6-12 months.

We understand that the Group’s defined benefit pension scheme holds first ranking security over certain assets
in 1925. As such, any realisations from these assets would be due first to the pension scheme {once costs have
been discharged}. We are currently liaising with the pension scheme and PPF to establish the level of the
pension scheme debt and the proportion secured on the assets of 1925. The timing of any distribution under
this seeurity is dependent upon the sale of the assets covered by the charge and confirmation of the level of debt
secured. Further details are provided within this report.

Preferential creditors

According to the Companies’ books and records (including the directors’ statements of affairs), staff were
employed in PHML, Snacksdirect, Sweetdirect and DVS, which is therefore where preferential claims were
expected to arise.

The dividend prospects for preferential creditors in each of these companies are as follows:

PHML - Dividend of 100p in £ will be available for preferential creditors.
Snacksdirect —Dividend of 100p in £ paid on 21 December 2018.
Sweetdirect — Dividend of 100p in £ paid on z1 December 2018.

DVS - Dividend of 100p in £ paid on 21 December 2018.

> » & 9

Whilst there are sufficient funds available to pay 100p in the £ to the preferential creditors of PHML, the
process to agree residual preferential claims cannot commence until the RPS has concluded its review and
submitted an amended claim against the Company.

A Protective Award of 9o days’ pay has been made by the Employment Tribunal for certain groups of employees
as well as a number of individuai claimants. The RPS wili, within [imits, pay a Protective Award to former
employees. There is a limit on the number of weeks which can be paid and so the RPS will undertake a review
of claims for wages already submitted and paid to establish whether employees have benefitted from claiming
the weeks which give the best financial outeome for the employee. The potential outcomes of the RPS review
are: an additional payment being made to employees and/or a change in the value of an employee’s residual
preferential claim. Once the RPS has completed its review, we will be in a position to pay the dividend to
preferential creditors.

Unsecured creditors

Previously dividends for unsecured creditors were only anticipated in three of the Vans companies from the
ring-fenced prescribed part fund. However, following legai advice received in relation to certain funds realised
by PHML, we now also anticipate that a prescribed part distribution will also be available to unsecured
creditors of PHML. We comment later on the factors that affect the outcome for creditors.

* Snacksdirect — we currently estimate a prescribed part distribution of up to 1 pence in the £ to its
unsecured creditors.

s Sweetdirect — we currently estimate a prescribed part distribution of up to 1 pence in the £ to its
unsecured creditors,



s DVS - we currently estimate a prescribed part distribution of up to 1 pence in the £ to its unsecured
creditors.

« PHML - we currently estimate a prescribed part distribution of up to 1 pence in the £ to its unsecured
creditors.

Snacksdirect, Sweetdirect & DVS

We will shortly commence the adjudication process of the employees’ unsecured claims for participation in the
prescribed part distribution. Because some employees are uncertain of identity of the legal entity which
employed them, to ensure that employees lodge their claims against the correct company a caleuiation of each
individuals unsecured elaim will be produced and shared with employees to allow them to agree their claims.

A Protective Award of 9o days pay has been made by the Employment Tribunal for employees who were based
in the Sheffield branch. The RPS will, within limits, pay a Protective Award to former employees. Thereis a
limit on the number of weeks which can be paid and so the RPS will undertake a review of ¢laims for wages
already submitted and paid to establish whether employees have benefitted from claiming the weeks which give
the best financial ontcome for the employee, The potential outeome of the RPS review is an additional payment
being made to employees and/or a change in the value of an employee’s residual unsecured claim. Once the RPS
has completed its review, we will be in a position to pay the dividend to preferential creditors.

PHML
There will be a prescribed part dividend to unsecured creditors, however, the timing for commencing the
agreement of the employees’ unsecured claims is currently uncertain as it is dependent on the outcome the RPS

review.

Holdings, Pic & 1925
We currently do not believe that there will be funds available to make a distribution (even under the prescribed
part) to the unsecured creditors in any of the other companies, i.e. Ple, Holdings or 1925.

What you need to do

If you haven't already done so and you have a claim against PHML, Snacksdirect, Sweetdirect or DVS, please
send your claim to us so that we can agree it. A claim form can be downiloaded from our website at
www.pwe.co.uk/palmerandharvey. Please ensure that you set out clearly on the claim form which company
your claim is against.

Please note that should you wish to vote in relation to any decision procedure during the administration or
object to a decision sought by deemed consent, you'll need to submit a proof of debt, even if one is not required
for dividend purposes.



{
Overview of what we’ve done to date

As explained in our earlier reports, our initial strategy was principally to mitigate the losses to the various
classes of creditors, by:

* Securing and safeguarding large volumes of stock and facilitating its return to suppliers based on a
commercial assessment of RoT claims;

»  Securing the various sites and instructing agents to begin valuing and marketing the freehold
propetties;

» Supporting redundant employees with processing claims against the RPS and engaging with Job Centre
Plus and alternative employers looking to hire former employees;

» Seeking a purchaser for the Vans business;

¢ Locating, securing and arranging for the return of leased vebicles and other third party assets to their
OWNers;
Collecting debts owed by customers;
Quickly assessing the likelihood of any premium value in the leasehold estate and returning leasehold
properties to their landlords as scon as possible where no premium value was expected; and

e  Selling any assets that were identified to be owned by the Companies, the proceeds of which would
firstly be used to discharge the expenses of the administrations, with any amounts remaining being
available to the creditors of the Companies in accordance with the statutory order of priority.

The cost of retaining sufficient employees, operational assets and infrastructure across the network (and for the
time necessary) to implement the above strategy, together with our remuneration and other professional costs,
was estimated to be significant and funding was known to be required. Therefore, immediately on appointment
we entered into an agreement with the ABLs that would provide a loan of up to £13.65m, repayable from any
floating charge assets (as an expense of the administrations) or from the realisation of any asset subject to the
ABLs’ fixed charges.

Wholesale

At the time of our appointment, PHML was the UK’s largest delivered wholesaler to the UK convenience
market. It had around 90,000 customers ranging from small local corner stores to the UK's largest
supermarkets. It operated from a head office in Hove and a delivery network of 16 regional distribution centres
which supplied up to 12,000 product lines.

Following our appointment, the Wholesale business ceased to trade and our focus was on site clearance,
handing back third party assets and realising value from owned assets. At the date of appointment, the
Wholesaie business employed 2,953 staff, Following our appointment it was necessary to make 2,533 staff
redundant immediately.

The Vans business

Whilst the benefits of continuing to trade would be outweighed by the costs and risks, we were aware that the
Vans business could be of interest to certain third parties, albeit for a nominal value, and we quickly explored
this interest to see if any sale could be possible.

Given the temporary suspension of trade, a rapid sale of the Vans business in its entirety was the primary
objective in the days following our appointment. This was considered to be the best strategy as it would
generate value for creditors from the business itself, but also maximise the recovery of book debts with the
potential assistance of an ongoing trading business, mitigate creditor claims by preserving jobs and could
reduce the cost of the administrations (compared to a closure scenario) as there would be less depots,
employees and assets to deal with,

A number of parties were contacted, three probable buyers were identified and within three days of our
appointment, one party had made a firm offer for the Vans business. Unfortunately, the sale could not be



completed as the prospective purchaser chose not to proceed. A total of £300k was received in non-refundable
deposits, which was used to discharge the ongoing liabilities of the administrations while trading was
suspended.

Due to the lack of any alternative and credible purchaser and the lack of funding available to continue to
temporarily maintain the infrastructure of the business, it was necessary to make all depot-based employees
redundant on 8 December 2017. The strategy for the Vans business then followed that of the Wholesale
business.

When we last reported, the key outstanding matters in the administration were as follows:

v & 8

Make a distribution to the preferential creditors in DVS, Snacksdirect and Sweetdirect;
Collect the remaining debtor balances owed;

Realise the remaining assets within the administrations;

Complete the sales of the remaining freehold properties;

Make distributions to the secured creditors;

Adjudicate unsecured claims received in DVS, Snacksdirect and Sweetdirect; and
Make a distribution to unsecured creditors in DVS, Snacksdirect and Sweetdirect.

We provide an update of the progress made in the period in the next section of this report.



I
Progress since we last reported

Debtors

Collections update

Since our previous report to you, additional debtor receipts of c£1m have been collected, taking total debtor
collections for PHML to £212m. Please note that not all of this balance has been collected through the
administration accounts and therefore a lower debtor realisation figure is shown on the receipts and payments
account.

We are continuing to work through the contractual terms of the agreements in place with the remaining
debtors. Where appropriate, we have engaged legal advisors to review contractual terms and to make the
necessary afrangements to prepare legal proceedings in order to resolve any ongoing disputes. There remains a
balance of c.£1.3m on the nationals ledger that is yet to be settled, made up of two customer accounts.

In respect of the PHML independents ledger, ¢.83% of the ledger has been collected to date.

To 27 May 2019, debtors totalling ¢.£3m have been collected for the Vans husiness. No further debtor
realisations are expected for the Vans business,

Legal advice regarding book debt realisations

During the period, we have been in discussion with our legal advisors regarding the treatment of certain debtor
collections in PHML. Following a detailed review we can now confirm that these collections will be treated as
floating charge. As a result this will now enable us to make a distribution to the preferential creditors and a
prescribed part distribution to the unsecured creditors of PHML in due course.

Property

As stated in our previous report, we vacated all properties other than the Head Office in Hove, which we
continue to occupy for achieving the purpose of the administrations. It is expected that Head Office will be
vacated by the end of June 2019,

Fareham, 26 Brunel Way, Segensworth

This property was fully marketed for a 6-8 week period, advertisements were placed in Estates Gazette and
online details posted to the GVA website, Multiple bids were received for this property. This property is held on
a long lease from the Local Authority. The sale of the property at Brunel Way, Fareham, by way of lease
assignment, completed in April for a gross premium of £875k plus VAT.

Durnfermline, land adjacent to Pitreauie Business Park
The severance land at Dunfermline is the final property to be sold. It is currently under offer. For commercial
reasons we are not able to disclose the price until the sale completes.

Other realisations

Rates refunds & other refunds

During the period we have recovered refunds totalling c.£17k across the Palmer & Harvey Group, the
breakdown of these can be located on the receipts and payments accounts at Appendix A. These refunds relate
to a combination of business rates refunds and other credits due.

Bank interest received
During the period covered by this report, total bank interest of ¢£59.5k has been received into the
administrations. A breakdown by company can be found at Appendix A.



Pensions
The Group operated the following pension schemes:

s A defined benefit scheme, for which acerual of pensionable service ceased in 2013; and
» Two defined contribution schemes, which were the “live” schemes at the time of our appointment.

There was alsp a separate scheme providing a benefit in the event of death in service, and some other insured
employee benefit arrangements.

We understand that PHML and Snacksdirect are employers under the defined benefit scheme.,

During the period covered by this progress report, the main areas in which we have been engaged in relation to
the defined benefit scheme are summarised below.

We continue to carry out investigations into the security held by the pension scheme trustee gver properties
owned by 1925 and the associated debt owing to the scheme. This has included engaging with lawyers to agree
on draft instructions to counsel so that a decision can be reached on the status of the pension scheme security.
It is hoped 2 view from counsel will be received later in the summer.

We have carried out further work to establish options for the future of one of the EBTs {which strictly are not
pension schemes) operated by the Palmer & Harvey Group. The trust does not however form part of the
administration estate. We have continued to correspond with HMRC on the EBTs including seeking guidance
on any reporting requirements.

We have arranged for pension contributicns to continue to be paid to the defined contribution pension
schemes, in respect of employees retained in the post-administration period. We have arranged with the
insurers of the death in service and private medical insurance schemes for cover to remain in place for
continuing employees.

Employees
Following our previous report, further redundanecies have been made across various dates and locations, and we
have currently retained 6 staff to assist with the ongoing debt collection and other matters.

Other issues

During the period, we have prepared and circulated our second progress report for the administrations of the
Companies. We have also prepared the quarterly VAT returns for the periods and prepared our fee approval
requests, along with issuing our notice of intention to distribute to preferential creditors of Snacksdirect,
Sweetdirect and DVS. Qur specialist tax team have also been dealing with the Companies’ tax returns for the
relevant periods.

Connected party transactions

We have a duty (under 8IP13) to disclose any dispesal of assets in the administrations to a director or other
connected party, regardless of the nature or value of the assets concerned. We can confirm that no such
transactions have occurred and none are expected in future.

Changes of administrator

Matthew Callaghan, one of the previous joint administrators, has left the firm. An application was made to the
Court to remove him as administrator of the Companies. The application was granted and so Matthew
Callaghan was removed as joint administrator with effect from 10 May 2019.

Creditors had 28 days from our published advertisement notifying the above on 14 May 2019 to apply to Court
to vary or discharge the Court order. As no objection were received Matthew Callaghan was released from all
liahility in respect of his conduct as administrator with effect from 11 June 2019.

Ian David Green and I did not think it is necessary for a third administrator to be appointed to replace Matthew

Caliaghan.
10



Investigations and actions

We have complied with our duties under the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 and SIP 2. During
the period covered by this report, we have submitted our report to the Insolvency Service as required and are
cooperating with any further information requests.

Nothing has come to our attention during the period under review to suggest that we need to do any more work
in line with our duties under the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 and Statement of Insoivency
Practice No.2.

Our receipts and payments account

We set out in Appendix A the accounts of our receipts and payments in the administrations from 28 November
2018 to 27 May 20109,

Our expenses

We set out in Appendix B a statement of the expenses we’ve incurred to the date covered by this report and an
estimate of our future expenses.

The statement excludes any potential tax liabilities that we may need to pay as an administration expense in
due course because amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting period.

Our fees

We set out in Appendix C an update on our remuneration which covers our fees, disbursements and other
related matters in this case,

Pre-administration costs

You can find in Appendix D information about the approval of the unpaid pre-administration costs previously
detailed in our proposais.

Creditors’ rights

Creditors have the right to ask for more information within 21 days of receiving this report as set out in Rule
18.9 [R16. Any request must be in writing. Creditors can also challenge fees and expenses within eight weeks of
receiving this report as set out in Rule 18.34. This information can also be found in the guide to fees at:

https:/ fwww.icaew.com/-/media/corporate/files/technical/insolvency/creditorsguides/2017/administration-
creditor-fee-gnide-6-april-2017.ashx?la=en

You can also get a copy free of charge by telephoning Adam Thompson on 0113 289 4983.

What we still need to do

Before we can finalise our work in the administrations of the Companies, we still need to deal with the following
outstanding tasks:

Make a distribution to the preferential creditors in PHML,;

Collect the remaining debtor balances owed,;

Realise the remaining assets within the administrations;

Confirm the security position in 1925;

Make distributions to the secured creditors;

Adjudicate unsecured claims received in DVS, Snacksdirect and Sweetdirect; and

Make a distribution to unsecured creditors in PHML, DVS, Snacksdirect and Sweetdirect.

e B & 2 0 00

Once this has been completed we will ook to make the final distributions to the secured creditors. Other
matters include compliance with our statutory duties as administrators, dealing with the Companies’ VAT and
tax affairs and other incidental tasks associated with the winding down and ultimate dissolution of the
Companies.

11



Next steps

We are currently considering the cutstanding issues across the Companies and assessing whether any of them
can be closed. We’ll provide an update on this in our next report. We expect to send our next report to creditors
at the end of the administrations or in about six months, whichever is the sooner. If you've got any questions,
please emai! phqueries@uk.pwe.com

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Companies

Zelf Hussain
Joint administrator

Zelf Hussain and Ian Green have been appointed as joint administrators of Palmer & Harvey (Holdings) PLC; Palmer & Harvey McLane
Limited; Palmer & Harvey McLane (Holdings) Limited; P&H (1925) Limited; P&H Direct Van Sales Limited; P&H Sweetdirect Limited '
and P&H Snacksdirect Limited, to manage their affairs, business and property as agents and act without personal liability. Both are
licensed in the United Kingdom to act as inselvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

The joint administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found at:
https: //www.gov.uk/government/publications/insolvency-practitioner-vode-of-ethics

The joint administrators may act as controllers of personal data as defined by UK data protection law depending upon the specific
pracessing activities undertaken. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP may act as a processor on the instructions of the joint edministrators,
Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters refating to the joint administrators’appointment. Further details are
avdgilable in the privacy statement on the PwC.co.uk website or by contacting the joint administrators.

12



I
Appendix A: Receipts and payments

EHML

1,945.000.00

1,989,000.0u
2147,090,000.00

100,000.00

593,000.00
350,000.00

Statement of
affajra

Fixed Charge realisations
Deblors

Freeheld property

Bank interest

Fixed Charge cost of reataations

Fixed balance
Fixed churge balanee
Floating Charge realisations

Fixtures & Fitlings, Office Equiproent & Computers
Debtors

Plant & Machinery

Motor Vehicles

Stock

InteRectual property

Refunds

Prepayments

Bank Enterest

Suspense Account™

Floating Charge cost of realivations
Sub Cantractors

Mator & travel expenses
Professional Fees

Leased equigment / hire purchase
Site clearance

Renairs & Maintenarce

Agents' fees & disbursements
Puress Payments

Security

Sofiware licenses, trademarks & IT
Elice costs, Statlonecy & Postage
Lepal Fees & dishursements

Third party funds

Enigloyee deductions lTom earnings
{rrecoverable VAT

Storape Costs

Stawutery advertising

Rent

Ulilities & Rales

Tasurance

Wages & Salaries

PAYE/NIC and Pension Deductions
Employee expenscs & reloted costs
Bank charges

Heqd office expenses

Diytribution 10 Secured Creditors

Floating charge balanee cxcluding ABL funding

Funding from ABLs
VAT control acroun!

Funds held in interest bearing Barclays account

AN flems are staled ret of VAT

z8 November2a17 28 November 2o18to 28 November zot7|
1o 29 November ziu8 *7 May 2010 1637 May 2019
1,400,000.00 - 1,400,000.00
618,30 - G18.40
30061850 - 'igggxﬁl H0
A-400,618.30 - 4,400,618.30
2.976.00 - 2,976.00
#3,815.36522 874,049.55 24,089,414.77,
25788400 - 25788400,
1,154.275.68 - 1,154,275.58]
857,657.72 - 857,057.72]
Li5,000.00 - 115,000.00
785,670.70 2,828.98 78849968
. 4.171.00 44,9068 49.077.a8
17.820.97 9410.50 27,271.00
27,01 0. B0 69 931,695.55 27.0.42,016.24
(115.054.40) - (235,014.49),
{1,856.26) - (1,856 26)
(49.431.18) (5,041.00} (5447227}
{tn2,=12.73) - {102,712, 24)
(213,70B.34} (337500} (217,083.34)
(141 ,930.65) {g60.00} 1142,290.65)
(209.879.00) {60,159.32) (330,428.30)
(284,498.00) [0,905.000) (200,903.00)
{332800.29) (2,403.60) (30520384
{467,712.54) (98,047.30) {505,"59.84)
(15,128.30) - (15,2850}
(1,828 43541} {720,263.83) (2,541 40324}
(1701 47) - (1,701.97)
(1z.00) - (33.00)
(24.727.97) (1o470.7) (35,20¢:4.14)
(444.00) - (44a.00)
(561,883.04) {53.587.66} (61548160,
(262,813.18) (192,296.13) (455,109.31)
{219,618.01) (58,744.48) (278.262.49)
(1,575,287.87) {100,664.57) {2,088 95~43)
(098,712.38) (04,845,909} (1.003,55837)
(158,227.97) Gaa.on {561,058.48)
(64p.00) {60.00) (6go.on)
{7gu.0a} {woo.00} (3.750.00
!Bllailﬁ;i?.gl! {1 6.1 26, S0
{22 ,625,000.00) - {22,625,000.00}
18,876,183.26 (461,060.60) {209,877.32)
Q487:447.3¢ - FA57A47 30
510378.00 (696,552.5%) {186,176.62)
:gz,::gfm_.ﬂﬂ {1,.87,613.4%) B,462,01 1.66)

Note® funds in the suspense account will be realiocated once mare inforination is received.

13



Huldings

Statement of

aft Novembes 2017 to

2B Noveniber zon B

28 Noveniher 200 7 to

affnirs

L

Fixed Chorgre reaHsntions
Fixed Chazpe cost of realisativns

Fixed balance
Floating Charge realisations

Refunds
Rank Inferest

Floating Charge cast of realiaalions
{nsurnoee
Third party funds

Fioxting charge bajance excluding ABL fuuding

VAT contral semmnt

Funding, from ABLs

Funds held i lnterest bearing Barclayy acennnt
Alfdems are siaied net of VAT

to £ Novesiber 201 8

27 Nuvemmher 2018 tn 27 May go1 9 27 My 2519,
uffairs
Fizxzd Charge realisations
Fixed Charge eost of realisations -
Fixed balanee R
Floating Charge realisations
Hank intecest (LR o |
Refunds 11625 1625
st6ha9 039 116.68)
Fleating Charge cost of realisatfons
Fleeting balance 11629 3G 116.68
VAT erntrd sceainst - L P A AR
Funds held {p interest beering Barclgys aczount 1 14k 147 51,50 1.37. 62879
A¥ items are stated vl 2f VAT
Blc
Statemest of 28 November 2017 28 Novermbwe r 2648 28 Noverndeer 2047

027 May 2010

10 27 May 2010,

86,535 04 86,535.0Y
15293 2 R 1528
56,602.96 G939 #7,687.90
(1§00 50 {14,000 00}
(1.4,000.00) 1.4, 000.00)
FH09T9¢ LR 2368790
14,3 —_— 14,000.00
B&lﬁz.na )05 B2 687.60

1923

Statement of
affairs

#,514,600.00
1,800,600.C0

67,000.00

Tixed Charge reatisetions
Freehdd properly

Fixed charge eash

Bank #xlerest

Leasing lond & hiaidings

Fixed Charge cost of realisetlons
Ayenis’ feos & dishursenems

Legol fees & disbursemenis
Rent

Fixed balunce

Flunting Charge realisations
Hefunds

Floating Charge cost of realisntions

Agems' Fees &k dishursements

Floatthg balance
VAT conteol aceenam

Funds held in Interest hearing Barelays aecount
Al itesns e staied net of VAT

2K Noveruber 20:7
1o 27 November 2cuB

28 November 2enfl
to 27 gy 2010

28 Noveinber 2o:7
to 27 May 2u1g

257660008 5 G666 66
PR 6214 © 1oy 98y
2,580 7. Ao 6,214,750 2RAG018 50
{1y 512 50) - {14512 500
WERTES-)] {8025 28] {07,703 763

= 566, 18890 (770372 56), 2,:180,150.74
6ol 41,1683
J1,t60.30 - 41;460.19
{10,200 05} - (o 24u.05)
(s0,290.05} - (1a,290.05}]
3o,870.14 - A0,870,13
(203801} {16,642.45} (18,500-40)
259590043 {93,680.0¢) ZSoLau0. 4

iq



BVS

[Strtement of
affairs
Pixed Charge reslisations

Fixed Charge cost of realisations

Fixed balance
Flosting Charge realisatione

1,744,662.00 Cash at bank

Bank Interest
12,005.00 Stock
82124300 Book debrs
ABocation of contribulian tocosts from potential purhaser
Third party funds
100,00 Maotar vehides
- Refunds

Flouting Charge cost of realisations

Gross wages and salarics
Bank charges

Legal fees

Rates

Agents’ Fees & {sbursements

Floating balance -
Funding lrom ABLs
VAT contral account

Digiribution 10 preferential eredilors 1006pin £ 21.12.18

Funds held in Interest bearing Barcinys secount
All items are stated net of VAT

28 November 218
1027 May 2019

28 November 2017
to 27 November 2048

28 November 2017
te 27 May 20i9|

1,704.08

3.04 1,701.04
21.756.01 1a556.27 £235,752.28
- 67.937.01 67,9371
10000 - 100.60
1005710 Bar16.24) [RELN
H31,016.13 173,718.18 3,006, 343221
{49.285.05} - (40,285.05)
- (12.50) (12.50)
- (55.890.98} (55,650.98),
(374-40) 37440 -
i L¢] 152.5%} 2,152.53 -
!53&1.@) {54:376-55) 1 188,55
781,003.17 13 1.6 1 ~
13.285.65 - 44,285.0
(23051) (10,047.60} (11,7820}
- (67.979.41) {67.970.41}
Byou582s WELELESEY

S—

Swetdirect

Statcment of
affairs
Hixed Charge realisations

Fixed Charge cost of renlisations

Fixed balanue

Floating Chazge renlisations

847572.00 Cash ot bank

Alloeation of contribulion to costs kom paential purhaser
Bank interest

Refunds

Stack

Third party funds

Gig,932.00 Book debts

16,140.00

Floating Charge cost of reatisations

Wages
Legal fees & disbursements

Floating balance
Fanding from AbLs
VAT comtrol accgunt

Distzibution to preferential creditors 1oop in £ 21,1218

Funda held in interest benring Barelays account

All itemns are stated net of VAT,

28 November zon 8
to a7y May 2019

28 Novernber 2017
to 27 Novemnber 2008

—

28 November 20t 7
ta 27 May 2019|

62,449.03

62449.05

g 31447 L6044
a7az {3ymaz.t2} -

- 3,738.00 ;adoo
230,861.00 683.520.23 14387 32
234.59918 747,290.61 981,889,779

(3357481; . LA 8L
: JELRELENN (48,440-51)
(30,574:81} (4R, 346.91) {82,021.22}
200,608 00 698, 844.20 ___Mgu
3357381 g 93,574.81

- {9,689.28) £9,680.28
(62,4680} 62,4 0.80)

'ﬂ4,27z.ﬂl G26,678.12 851477304




LN

Snacksdirect

Statement of
affairs

2,427.263.00
14,707.00
11,000.00
50,000.00
160,000.00
14,088.00
553,190.00
t3.557.00

Fixed Cherge realisations

Fixed Charge cost of realisations

Fixed balance

Floating Charge realizations

Cash at bank

Vouchers

Tangible assets - other
[ntangible assets - software
Mator Vehicles

Stock

Book debis

Refunds

Bank [ntetest

Fynding from potentinl purchaser
Sale of IT equipment

Floating Charge cost of reslisations

Rates & utilities

Repairs & Maintenance
Employee Related Costs
Suadry Expenses
Agents’ Fees

Lepal fees & Expenses
Employee deductions frem earnings
Irrecoverable VAT
Phone & 1T services
Wages

Storage Costs

Rent

¥loating balence

VAT contrel account
Funding frem ABLs

Distributien to preferential creditors 100pin £ 211248

Funds held in ipterest bearing Barclays aceount
Allitems are stated net of VAT

28 November 2017 28 November 2018 28 Novemher zo17
to 27 November 20a 8 Lo 27 May 2019 to 27 May 2019
188,350.00 - 188,350.00
1,000.60 - t,000.08
1,058,302.04 (798,08251} 1,160,219.53
87.188.57 14,165.48 101,354.05
283.8: 4+439.05 4.722.86
300,000.00 (130,386.54) 165,613.36
90,000.00 - G0,000 G0
2,625,124.42 (909,864.62) 1,715,259.80
(7.906.01) {37440} (8,280.41)
(558.92) - (55892}
(243.36) - (243.36)
(403.92) {403.92)
(122,175.50) {1a52:53) (123.32803)
{10.466.00) {56,060.38) (66,526 98)
{152.02) (192.02)
(2,093.20) (z003.20)
(5.158.45) (5158-45)
(202,072.08) {202,072.06)
(4,736.72) {61680} (5.333.52)
(46,901.81) (46,401.81)
{402,387.97) {58,204.11) (460,592.08)
2,222,736.45 (968,068.73) 1,254,667.72
(28,042.78) (11,301.77} {39.344-55)
202,072,068 - 202,072.06
- {169,637.23) {169,637.23)
2,396,765.73 (1,149,007.73) 1,247,768.00]

16



I
Appendix B: Expenses

The following table provides details of our expenses. Expenses are amounts properly payable by us as
administrators from the estate and includes our fees, but excludes distributions to creditors. The table also
excludes any potential tax liabilities that we may need to pay as an administratior expense because amounts
becoming due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting period,

The table should be read in conjunction with the receipts and payments account at Appendix A, which shows
expenses actually paid during the period and the total paid to date.

Erought forward in Estimated  Anticipated Initial

ML from 27 Nm:‘::; peﬂgl ::::: rtvlt:l:r Cuniulative fature Ptotal estinlate Variance

(E) (£) ) {E) (£) £) (03]
Baunk charges f30.00 6o.00 690.00 9u.00 78u.00 Gno.on 180.00
Offier holders fees (on a fixed fee basis) - - - 5.989,406.00 5,98, 400.00 5,980,406.00 -
Office holders expenses 49,224.29 5,988.04 55,212.33 2.500.00 57,712.33 49,5548 8,196.85
Legals 1,821,139.41 F20,203.873 2,541,403.24 100,000.00 2,641403.24 2,2730,370.00 411,073.24
Apents - asset realisations 269,879.06 60,159.32 330,0368.98 15.000.00 745,038.38 az1,930.98 {76,8g2.00}
Restt 561,89%.04 s3.587.66 6548160 - 615,48 160 582,637.69 328409
Gruss salories 2.079,702.22 174.515.50 3.,154,217.78 30,006.00 3,184,217.78 3,452.987.03  (208,769.25)
Employee expenses 158,207.07 243200 161,658.08 - 101,658.98 5325453 108,504.65
Suboontractors 135,014.40 - 135,004.40 - 135,004.40 148,253.80 {13,239.940)
Petty cash JR0.G0 13,000.00 1,750.00 - 3,750.00 1,250.00 2,500.00
Motorond travel expenses 1,850,260 - 1,856.26 - 1.856.26 3.028.58 (1,572,337}
LeasefHire payments 192, 712.74 - 1§2,712.74 - 192,712.74 160,610.58 32,003-10
IT costs 467,505.54 g8,047.30 565,612,894 25,000.00 590,612.84 221,820.76 868,783.08
Utilities and rates 26281318 192,206,153 455,409-33 120,000.00 575,100.31 73544758  (160,378.27)
[hsurance 219,618.01 58,544,48 278,562.40 40,000.00 318,362.49 305,551.19 12,8130
Repairs and maintenaner 141,936.65 ;-Jﬁzmu 142,2006.65 2,500.00 144, 70665 120,046.82 15,7998
Site dlearance 213,708.34 9,375.00 217,083.94 - 2i7,083.34 212,750.65 4,322.65
Duress payments 284,4g98.00 6,495.06 290,993.00 - 260,g03.00 222,048.00 68,945.00
Postage and stationary 15,128.30 - 15,128.30 - 15,128.39 14,076.28 1,652.G2
Advertising 44400 B 444,00 - J44.00 GO -
S10rage cosly 24,727 97 10.476.07 15,204-14 - 35,2044 47,953.14 7.851.00
Security 332,800.24 2,403.60 335,203.84 . 335,203-84 319,415.58 15,748.26
Professional fees 49,43118 5041.00 54,472.27 - 54.472.27 49,;;31.18 5,045-09
TV licence 14700 - 147.00 - ’ 147.00 147.00 ’ -
I're administretion cosls 93,018.75 - 09,018.74 - ©3,0t8.75 93,018.75 -
Total B,276,867.45 _ 1,398,234.9 9,675,611.64 _ 6,324,496.00  15,999,607-64  15,424,321.84  573,285.80

Nate certain allocations will be made across the group 1o contribute to the costs paid through PHML to date, therefore the figures shown
in the variance column are subject to change following the allocations due across the Palmer & Harvey Group.

Nate 2 —some of the brought forward figures have beer adjusted slightly following a reconciliation of the R&P from the preuvious period.

ﬁg:::;l:::::z: . Inewrred in ‘ﬂ}e Cumulative Estimated Anticipated Initdal Varinnce

Ple 2018 pevied under review future total egtimate
(£} (£) (£} (€] (£) (£) (€]
Bank charyes - - - 205.00 203.00 203.00 -
Office bholders fees {on a fixed fee basis} - - . 28,679.00 28,679.00 28,679.00 -
Offiee holders expenses 549.39 - §49.39 194.99 744.38 74438 -
Legals - - - 23,000.00 23,000.00 23,000.00 -
Insumnece 14,000.00 - 14,000.00 - 14,000.00 14,000.00 -
Pre adininistration costs 4.464.90 - 4.464.90 - 4,454.90 4,464.90 -
Total 19,014.3% - 19,014.29 §5%,076.6% 71,091,28 71,001.28 -

17



g;‘:gz‘;‘;‘:;‘::ﬂ Incurredinthe o Estimoted Anticipated  Initial
Holdings 2018 period under review future total  estimste
(£} {£) {£} (E) (£) (£) (E}
Bank charges . - 15.00 15.00 15.00
Office hoiders fees (on a fixed fee basis) - . - 28,679.00 28,679.00 28,679.00 .
Office holders expenses 2,766.65 - 2,765.65 194.99 2,060.64  2,060.64 -
Legals ) - - . 23,000.00  23,000.00 23,000.00
Pre administration costs 4,464.90 - 4.464.00 - 4,464.90  4,464.90 .
Total 71230.55 - 7:230.55 51,888.99 50,119.54 59,114.54 -
Brought forward - - ate
1925 from 2§lNuver::l¢:}' pcrinl-i"::n::::r’: v;:: Cumulative Estimated futurc Anhdp:: :; (: wtl;:‘ :::: Variance
(£) (E) {£) {E} (£} (E) (E}
Bank charges - - i5.00 15.00 15.00 -
Office holders fees - - - TBC TBC TBC -
Office holders expenses 55.0L 64.67 115.68 3Bo.32 500.00 500.00 -
Insurance ' - - - - . TBC -
Legals - 21,127.00 21,127.00 1,873.00 23,000.00 23,000.00 .
Agenits fees & disbursements _ 10,240.05 62,125.26 72:415.31 - 72.415.31 gusovoc  (19,084.69)
Seeority & s nintenanes (figure is
de{gen:li_nt C::sc:::l ;M;,ulcs for E:oip}eﬁcn) - 30,000.00 30,000.00 THC .
Rent 14,512.5C - 14,512.50 - 14,512.50 - -
Pre adminisiraion costs 2,480.50 - 2,480.50 - 2,480.50 2,480.50 -
Total 17,048.01 83,3:6.03 110,654.99 32,268.32 142,923 31 TBC -
Brought forward . .
Vs from 2$N0\'u::le; periog‘:llll::rdrl:ﬁ‘:t: Cumulative Estimated futurc Anlleiplaol ::I cs:l:l] t:‘:: Variance
) (£) (E) £E) (F} () {E)
Bank charges - 12.50 12.50 25.00 37.50 15.00 22.50
Office holders fees {un o fixed fee busis) - - - 485,050.00 ;ﬂiﬁs,nso.oo "__ 483,050.00 -
Officz: holdeys expenses 4447.09 4144709 790.00 514709  40i5.00 1,132.09
Advertising - - - 75.00 7500 75.00 -
Insurance - - - A . -
Legals - 55,800,908 55,890.68 - 55.890.98“.::_ 41,000.00 14,8g0.08
Agents - Deby collection - - . 36,000.00 :ss.ooo.cﬂ s 16,000.00 -
Agents - asset realisations 1.152.53 (1,152.53) 250.00 250.00 1,402.53 {1,152.53F
Gross salariag 49,285.05 - 39,285.05 - ::,.19.1185.05 49.285.05 -
Rentond rates 37440 {374.40) - 12,9520 12,959.10 13.333.50 {374.40)
Security - - 26,941.20 - 26,941.20 26,941.20 -
Utilities R . - 4,500.00 450000 4,500.00 -
Othercommitments - - 3.849.70 3.:49-_?3_: 1,149.70 -
Lease/Hire puyments - - - 456.30 ‘@_3.0% 456.30
e administration costs 7,577.93 - 7577.93 . . 7E7TTO3 767793
Total f2,837.00 54,376.55 117,73.55 570,106.30 687,319.85 67180121 14,518.64
Brought forward 3 . ¥
Swectdireet from 27 NOVCI:;:;:; pcrio?:::::rt:'ilgs Cumulative Estimated furure mmdp:: :il w:;]:ig:‘i Variance
(E} (£ (E) (E) (£) (E) (£}
Banlk charges - £5.00 15.00 15.00 -
Office holders fees {on a fxed fee basis) 26, 401.00 425,401.060  325,401.00 -
Office holdes expenses 1,203.22 - 1.203.22 s50.00 | 75322 ;;388 1,009.34
Advertising - 75.00 75.00 75.00 - -
lnsurance - - - . S- .
Legals 48,44 6.41 48,446.41 - ___48.“6.4' " 41,000.90 ) 7,4q6.:41
Agents - d2bt coliection - - 36,060.00 36,000.00  48,000.00 ' {12,000.00)
Apenis - assot realisations - . - 2[0.00 250.00 250,00 -
Gross salaries - . - 33.574.81 33,674-B1 33,574.81
Rentund rales - - 13,333.50 1333350 . 13,933.50 -
Security - - - 26,941.20 26,541.20 26,941.20 -
Utilities - - $5006.00 - 4,500.00 $,500.00 -
e bt s
Other commitments - - 3.149.70 314570 344.70
Lease/Hire payinents - - - 456.30 456.30 456.30 -
Pre administmtion costs 5.507.43 - 5,007.43 - £,097.43 - 509743 -
Tota] 6,300,065 48,446-43  54,747-00 444,246,501 498,993.57 50253782 (3,544.25}

18



Brouglht forward

Snecckseirece from R:lNoVﬂ:::.; pe r'!nld“::::rd:::;:‘\: Cumudative Estdmated future Anﬁcip:::l] t;;:::‘:: Variance

(E) (£) (E) &) ) (&) (E)
Bank chorges - - - - 15.90 {15.00)
Office holders frees {on a fived fes bagis) - - 531,480.00 511.480.00 513.480.00 -
Office holders expenses 9,202.07 - §,202.07 1,500.00 10,702.07 6,783.00 1,010.07
Ihsu_mmx’: - - - - - - -
Advertising - - - 75.00 75.00 75.00 -
Legals 10,466.00 56,060.38 66,520.38 48,000.00 114,520.38 58,466.60 56,060.36
Agents - Debt collection® 120,853.71 - 120,853.71 (72.000.00) 48,852 71 J8.240.00 613.71
Agents - asset realisations 1,561.79 1,152.53 2,714.32 250.00 2.064.32 18it9 1,152.53
Gruss salaries und citrployee related casts 43538 - 435.08 0q2,078.06 202,513 4 202,503.44 -
Starage 4.716.7% 616.80 533352 4,200.00 ©,533.52 11,002.4% (L,558.8g)
Rent and mtes 40,401.40 - 46,401.50 - 45,401-40 51,28.84 {4.837.44)
IT and telephone 24,05.4.94 - 24,054-34 - 24,054.34 2.4,054.34 -
Security - - - 3L,431.40 anLaggo 31,431.40 -
Unhbes R - 374-30 374-40 5:250.00 5.9- 4O 5:450.00 37440
Other ugmmilments . l_bs.gz - 167302 351073 3_,f!7 .65 3,6,"_,'4.05 -
LeasefHire payments - - - 532,35 53235 53235 -
Pre administration costs 7,:969.61 - 7,995.61 - 7:999.61 7,999.61 -
Total 225,854.94 58,204.11  284,054.05 736,316.54  1,020,375.58 964,666.83 55,708.76
*Note that £72,000 will be transferred to Snacksdired from DVS and Sweeldirect 45 part of an allocations that will be pleted shonly

19



I
Appendix C: Remuneration update

Our fees in respect of all Companies except 1925 were previously approved on a fixed fee basis as set out in our
remuneration report for each company (which can be located on the website www.pwe.co.uk/palmerandharvey)
by the secured and (where applicable) the preferential creditors. As we are now in a position to pay a
distribution to preferential creditors of PHML, we will shortly be seeking approval of our fees in PHML from its
preferential creditors. We are yet to draw fees in line with the approval given. We have not yet sought fee
approval in relation to 1925.

Company name Fees approved

(£)
Palmer & Harvey McLane Limited 5,989,406
Palmer & Harvey McLane (Holdings) Limited 28,679
Palmer & Harvey (Holdings) Plc 28,679
P & H Direct Van Sales Limited 485,050
P&H Sweetdirect Limited 325,401
P&H Snacksdirect Limited 511,489

We set out later in this Appendix details of our work to date, anticipated future work, disbursements,
subcontracted work and payments to associates.

Payments to associates
We have not made any payments to associates in the period covered by this report.

Our work in the period
Whilst this is not an exhaustive list, in the following table we provide more detail on the key areas of work:

What, if any, financial

benefit the work

provided to creditors
Why the work was OR whether it was

Area of work  Work undertaken necessary required by statute

Strategy & »  Six monthly manager and To ensure case Ensures orderly

planning appointee case progression progression and progression of case and
reviews monitoring costs cost management

+ Internal meetings & updates

Creditors o Liaising with creditors to provide  To keep the creditors Work done in anticipation
updates informed of returning funds to
creditors

¢ Responding to queries

» Distributing funds to preferential
and unsecured creditors of

20



Assets

Accounting &
treasury

Statutory &
compliance

Employees &
Pensions

Snacksdirect, Sweetdirect and
DVS

To ensure returns to the

Collecting buok debts
creditors are maximised

Recovering refunds due into the
administrations

Liaising with agents on progress
for asset sales

Obtaining valuations of assets
from agents

Securing and insuring the
properties

Seeking advice on security over
certain assets in 1925

Dealing with pre-appoiniment
property sale in N Ireland and
allocation of sales proceeds

Marketing and negotiating sales of
properties in PHML and 1925

Liaising with lawyers regarding
completion of property sales
Seeking advice from lawyers in
relation to treatment of book debts
in PHML

To manage the bank
account

Accounting for payments and
receipis from the administration
account

Bank reconciliations

Performing journals for cash

movements within the P&H Group

To comply with
statutory obligations

Filing documents

Preparing and circulating the
second progress report to

creditors

Filing notice of the extension with

the Court and Registrar

Responding to queries from To keep employees
employees informed

Calculating the preferential claims
of employees

Adjudicating unsecured employee
claims ahead of prescribed part
dividend in Snacksdirect,
Sweetdirect and DVS

Realises funds for the
benefit of creditors

Ensures proper
management of the funds
held

Required by statute /
regulation

Required by statute

21



. Writing to employees to issueour
notice of intention to declare a
preferential dividend

« Liaising with the pension scheme
in relation to property sales

+  Payment of pension contributions
+ Review of options in relation to

the EBT
Tax & VAT =  Preparing the tax return for the To comply with Required by statute and
period statutory obligations, ensures the maximum

pay tax and recover recovery of input VAT and

¢ Preparing and submittin
paring ubmitting VAT which maximises  appropriate payment of

uarterly VAT returns
4 y realisations to creditors  corporation tax, for the
benefit of creditors
QOur future work
We still need to do the following work to achieve the purpose of administration.
‘Whether or not the
work will provide a
financial benefit to
Area of work Work we ‘need to do creditors
Strategy & planning s  Six monthly manager and appointee  Incidental to proper
case progression reviews management of the
liquidation
Creditors ¢ Liaising with creditors Ensuring orderly return of

s Responding to queries from creditors funds to creditors

s  Agreeing creditor claims
s Dividend calculations

s  Preferential dividend payment in
PHMIL

¢  Unsecured dividend payments in
PHML, Snacksdirect, Sweetdirect and
DVS

Assets s Collecting remaining book debts Realises funds for the

»  Recovering refunds due into the benefit of creditors

administrations

¢ Liaising with agents on progress for
asset sales

+  Obtaining valuations of assets from
agents

*  Securing and insuring the properties

¢  Marketing and negotiating sales of
the remaining properties in 1925

22



Accounting & treasury

Statutory & compliance

Employees & Pensions

Tax & VAT

Closure

Disbursements

Confirming position regarding asset
security in 1925

Liaising with lawyers regarding
completion of property sales
Bank reconciliations

Accounting for payments and receipts
into the case bank account

Closure of bank accounts

Dealing with unbanked dividend
cheques

Preparing and submitting six
monthly progress reports to creditors

Complying with statutory filing
requirements

Preparing and circulating the final
report

Responding to queries from
employees

Liaising with the pension scheme in
relation to property sales

Payment of pension contributions
Review of options in relation to the
EBT

Submitting VAT reclaims
Completing tax returns

Obtaining HMRC clearance

Obtaining clearances for closure
Closure procedures

Ensures proper
management of the funds
held

Required by statute

Required by statute

Required by statute and
ensures the maximum
recovery of input VAT, for
the benefit of creditors

Required by statute,
ensures all administration
matters have been dealt
with

We don’t need to get approval to draw expenses or dishursements unless they are for shared or allocated
services provided by cur own firm, including room hire, document storage, photocopying, communication
facilities, These types of expenses are called “Category 2” disbursements and they must be directly incurred on
the case, subject to a reasonable method of calenlation and allocation and approved by the same party who

approves our fees.

Our expenses policy allows for all properly incurred expenses to be recharged to the administration but has not
yet been approved where required. The following disbursements arose in the period of this report.

PHML

Category  Policy

Costs
incurred
£

23

R



AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

E;Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Adam Thompson

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

comeN T pricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

8th Floor
[29 Wellington Street

[ Post lown

Leeds
County/Region

= fufsfafafelcl [

l Country

|nx

IRt 0443 288 4083

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

0 The company name andg number match the
information held on the public Register.

3 You have attached the required documents.

(3 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House

| address, however for expediency we advise you to

return it 10 the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff

murther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




